Version 1.8
Dieselstraße 17 · D-47228 Duisburg
Internet: www.kt-flow.de · e-mail: info@kt-flow.de
A. Kirchner & Tochter GmbH
Fon: +49 2065 9609-0 · Fax: +49 2065 9609-22
Supplementary Installation and
Operating Instructions
Flap-type Flow Meters

A. Kirchner & Tochter GmbH
Fon: +49 2065 9609-0 · Fax: +49 2065 9609-22-6-
3	 Type code KFS ... Ex devices
Standard indicator part:
KFS Ex	 Standard indicator part
KFS-IK1 Ex	 1x inductive limit value switch (NG 100 I-12[Si2-K08-Y1])
KFS-IK2 Ex	 2x inductive limit value switch (NG 100 I-12[Si2-K08-Y1])
M40 indicator part
KFS-M40 Ex	 M40 local mechanical indicator without modules
KFS-M40-IK1 Ex	 1x inductive limit value switch module (SC3,5-N0-Y /
	 I7S23,5N / SJ3,5-SN / SJ3,5-S1N)
KFS-M40-IK2 Ex	 2x inductive limit value switch module
	 (SC3,5-N0-Y / I7S23,5N / SJ3,5-SN / SJ3,5-S1N)
KFS-EM Ex	 4-20 mA output (ESK4)
KFS-EM-IK1 Ex	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) + 1x inductive limit value switch
	 (SC3,5-N0-Y / I7S23,5N / SJ3,5-SN / SJ3,5-S1N)
KFS-EM-IK2 Ex	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) + 2x inductive limit value switch
	 (SC3,5-N0-Y / I7S23,5N / SJ3,5-SN / SJ3,5-S1N)
KFS-EMZ Ex	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) + totalizer,
	 I/O module and LC-Display (ESK I/O) → ESK4-T
-7-
Version 1.8
Dieselstraße 17 · D-47228 Duisburg
Internet: www.kt-flow.de · e-mail: info@kt-flow.de
A. Kirchner & Tochter GmbH
Fon: +49 2065 9609-0 · Fax: +49 2065 9609-22
MH40 Display unit (ignition protection type db; flameproof enclosure):
KFS-MH40 Exd	 MH40 local mechanical indicator without modules
KFS-MH40-IK1Exd	 1x inductive limit value switch module
KFS-MH40-IK2 Exd	 2x inductive limit value switch module
KFS-MH40-IKS1 Exd	 1x Elektronik-Grenzwertkontakt Modul
KFS-MH40-IKS2 Exd	 2x Elektronik-Grenzwertkontakt Modul
KFS-EM Exd	 4-20 mA output (ESK4)
KFS-EM-IK1 Exd	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) +
	 1x inductive limit value switch
KFS-EM-IK2 Exd	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) +
	 2x inductive limit value switch
KFS-EM-IKS1 Exd	 4-20 mA Ausgang (ESK4) +
	 1x electronic limit value switch
KFS-EM-IKS2 Exd	 4-20 mA Ausgang (ESK4) +
	 2x electronic limit value switch
KFS-EMZ Exd	 4-20 mA output (ESK4) + totalizer,
	 I/O module and LC-Display (ESK I/O) → ESK4-T
Version 1.8
Dieselstraße 17 · D-47228 Duisburg
Internet: www.kt-flow.de · e-mail: info@kt-flow.de
A. Kirchner & Tochter GmbH
Fon: +49 2065 9609-0 · Fax: +49 2065 9609-22-8-
4	 Identifying marking
The complete device is marked on the indicator part with the rating plate
reproduced below:
Figure  1: type plate
1.	Kirchner und Tochter logo with address details
2.	Device name
3.	Serial number
Composition: nnnnn – mmm - jj
Example: 12345-002-16
4.	Tag Number (provided by the customer)
5.	Year of manufacture
6.	Max. allowable operating pressure
7.	Note icon: Note installation and operating instructions!
8.	Ambient temperature range
9.	Ex marking
10. CE marking
superscript:	 Notified Body regarding explosion protection directive.
			   Ex symbol, no. of examination certificate
subscript: 	 Notified Body regarding the Pressure Equipment
			   Directive. Abbreviation for “Pressure equipment directive”,
			   reg. No.
All devices in hazardous areas with contacts and/or 4 ... 20 mA output shall
be marked by using appropriate installation material.
1 2 3 4 5
7 8 9